In accordance with H
Rule 3 61(%) of the A M 2 3 '@3}
g T

Insolvency {England

ey Notice of move from administration Companies House

Schedule B1 of th H H
I:sulv:necyAéJHQ;B to dlSSO|Utf0n

R

2211212017 #209
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

eyt o]0 ¢ [o[s[4 o] 1 e

Company name n full ‘Global MP Ltd bold black capitals
u Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District

Registry

Administrator’s name

Z'”b (2l7foisf Jofr T2foftfal | | |

Full forename(s) ’Christopher

Surname ’ Ratten

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number ‘ 3 Hardman Street

Street ‘

Post town | Manchester

County/Region

Postcode W’TF’TFFWP
Country ’

04/17 Version 10



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s)

Jeremy

Surname

Woodside

0 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number‘g Hardman Street

Street ‘
|
Post town ’Ma nchester
County/Region ’
oot Wl [afale[ [
Country ‘

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

i

Final progress report

W | have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Sighature ;

<

2fo  [mfe  Telofii7

04117 Version 10




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important infermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but f
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{oniact name

Christopher Ratten

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

LCompany name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address
3 Hardman Street

|
|
|
|

Past town

Manchester

County/Region

= Twls[ [s[alF[ [

Country

Dx

Telephone

0161 830 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

T You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retum it to the address below:

The Registrar of Compantes, Companies House,
Crown Way. Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquires@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowvided free of charge by Companies House

0417 Version 19




in the Matter of

Global MP Ltd In Administration
(‘the Company’)

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry no 2799 of 2014

Joint Administrators’ final progress report

20 December 2017

Christopher Ratten and Jeremy Woodside

Joint Administrators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

ADMP1330 2010-v201017



e

Purpose of report

-

Conduct of the administration

Assets remaining to be realised

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Recelpts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Administrators' remuneration

Creditors' right to information and ability to chalienge expenses

©® N @ s LN

Closure of the administration

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and cther information

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester current charge out and disbursement rates

Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators’ in the period from 25 November 2017

O Mmoo o >

Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis for the period from 25 November 2017

ADMP1330 2010-v201017



2.1,

2.2

2.3.

24,

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with nsolvency legislation to provide creditors with
information relating to the progress of the administration in the period from 25 November 2017 to 20
December 2017 This repert should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been
issued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevant
legislation. it has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any
investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any estimated
outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this

proposal.
Conduct of the administration

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 6

Realisation of assets / Sale of business

Book Debts

Global MP Limited ("the Company”) operated an invoice discounting facility with Centnc Commercial
Finance Limited ("Centric”}, who had an assignment of the Company’s book debts At the date of the
Joint Administrators’ appointment Centric were owed £2,728,052, and the assigned book debt ledger
totalled £3,744,439.

The core hability of £2,728,052 owed to Centric has been repaid in full

In addition, the Company had outstanding book debts of £85,982 at the date of appointment which were
not assigned to Centric, In respect to waste matenal collections These funds were received on 11
August 2014 and are included within the total book debt collection figure

A total of £420,747 has been received into the Administration bank account.

The Joint Administrators instructed DLA Piper solicitors to assist with coliection of the disputed book
debts. Following advice from DLA Piper the decision was taken that the cost of action to recover would
outweigh any realisations, therefore no further action will be taken in this regard.

Cogent B2B Limited

The sum of £3,786,634 was outstanding to the Company from Cogent B2B Limited. Cogent B2B
Limited is a connected company by virtue of the common directorship of Kevin Dunstall. This balance
represents the funds that were raised by the Company to meet the consideration and acquisition costs
of Cogent B2B Limited. Cogent B2B Limited entered Compulsory Liquidation on 17 August 2015 and
there have been no realisations from this source.

Global MP Mailing Limited

The Company records indicated that the sum of £721,475 was outstanding to the Company from Global
MP Mailing Limited Global MP Malling Limited is a connected company by virtue of the common
directorship of Kevin Dunstall.

Global MP Mailing Limited entered into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 11 August 2014, The
Liquidation was concluded on 4 December 2015 with no dividend paid to any class of creditor

IT Equipment
The Company's IT equipment was sold by private treaty for £15,000 plus VAT,

RSM UK 1 20 December 2017

CRUWIR\MW/1062809/7/ADMP1330-2010v201017



2.5. Fixtures & Fittings
At the date of appaintment the Company owned fixtures and fittings with a book value of £521,236. The
fixtures and fittings have been sold through private treaty and have resulted in total realisations of
£8,185 plus VAT

2.6. Plant and Machinery
At the date of appointment the Company owned plant and machinery with a book value of £5,770,894,
however, this figure included plant which was subject to finance agreements.
The unencumbered plant and machinery has been sold through private treaty and has resulted in
realisations of £77,395 plus VAT,

2.7. Motor Vehicle
The Company owned a motor vehicle with an estimated to realise value of £4,500
The motor vehicle was sold by private treaty realising the sum of £4,500 plus VAT,

2.8. Stock / Work in progress
At the date of appointment, the Company had work in progress with an estimated to realise value of
£110,126 The work in progress was made up of finished goods waiting to be delvered to customers
and invoiced.
In addtition, raw matenal stock was sold bringing the total realisations from stock and work in progress to
£115,919.

29, Pension
The Joint Administrators instructed 2020 Trustees to review the Company pension scheme
Following the review it was dentified that the Company was a due a refund in respect to employer
contributions made into the pension scheme prior to appointment
On 20 October 20186, the sum of £11,538 40 was received In full settlement of funds due to the
Company.

210. Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Energy and Industral Strategy in relation to the conduct of the directors.

3. Assets remaining to be realised
There are no assets remaining to be realised.

4, Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Details of the dividends paid to creditors, including the amount under the prescribed part, are shown in
Appendix A.

5. Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 25 November
2017 to 20 December 2017,
VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

RSM UK 2z 20 December 2017

CRUVWAJR\MW/1062909/7/ADMP1330-2010v201017



6. Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
A statement of the firm’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Joint
Administrators’ proposals. A further copy is included at Appendix C.

6.1. Pre-administration costs

The Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 15 August 2014 detailed un-paid pre-administration costs
totalling £61,078.17 The sums below have been approved.

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

£ £ £
Charged / Paid Unpaid
Incurred
Administrators’ Fees 51,662.17 51,662.17 Nil

Fees charged
(by Irwin Mitchell LLP: Solicitors) 1,816.00 1,916.00 Nil

Appointment Formalities

Expenses incurred

(by Tallon & Associates) 7,500.00 7,500.00 Nil
Valuation
Total 61,078.17 61,078.17 Nil

6.2. Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis. We have incurred time
costs of £5659,769.55 since the date of our appointment. Of this, a total of £521,240.54 (plus VAT) has
been paid and £38,529.01 remains outstanding and wil! be written off.

The only remaining funds detailed on the receipts and payments account enclosed as Appendix B, is
unclaimed preferential dividend payments that will be sent to the Insolvency Service.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements. Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D.

6.3. Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from

We have incurred time costs of £6,647.00 in the current period. An analysis of time incurred in the
period is attached. Sums drawn in the current period in respect of remuneration, Category 2
disbursements and other professional costs are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

Details of Category 2 disbursements, and other professional costs that have been incurred in the pericd
but remain unpaid, are also attached for your information. All professional costs are subject to review
before being paid.

7. Creditors’ right to information and abhility to chalienge expenses

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (inciuding that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

RSM UK 3 20 December 2017
CRUWJRWMW/1062909/7/ADMP1330-2010v201017



A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http.//rsm.insolvencypeint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

8. Closure of the administration
The Joint Admiristrators will bring the administration to a close by dissolution.

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

i

Christopher Ratten
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLLP

SOy e g

RSM UK 4 20 December 2017
CRAVWJIR\MW/1062809/7/ADMP1330-2010v201017



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company Information
Company name Global MP Lid

Company number

00693401

Date of incorporation

23/05/1961

Previous company names

St lves Direct Bradford Limited

Trading name

Not Applicable

Trading address

Battye Street, Laisterdyke, Bradford, West Yorkshire BD4 8AG

Principal activity

Publishing, Printing and Reproduction of Recorded Media

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF

oint Administrators

Administration information
J

Chnistopher Ratten and Jeremy Woodside

Date of appecintment

1 July 2014

Functions The Joint Administrators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appointor Directors

Details of any extension

6 Months to 31 December 2015 approved by creditors
12 Months to 31 December 2016 approved by court application
12 Months to 31 December 2017 approved by court application

Proposed exit route

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case manager

John Radford

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

Name, address & contact details
of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder
Christopher Ratten
RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

0161 830 4000
IP Number 9338

Joint Office Holder:
Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

0161 830 4000
IP Number: 9515




Dividend

Paid to date

Estimated future

prospects

Secured creditor (1) St lves £3,010,874 £Nil Nil
Direct Limited

Secured creditor (1) Centric Nil Nil Nii
Preferential creditors £217,894 £12,368.77 Nil
Unsecured creditors £9,017,382 NIl Nil
Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part N/A

available for unsecured creditors




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1062909 - Global MP Ltd In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From; 25/11/2017 To: 20/12/2017

25/11/2017 to 20/12/2017

Total to 20/12/2017

SOA Value £ £ F 3 £ £
SECURED ASSETS
3,023,455.00 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 0.00 649,897.46
0.00 649,897 .46
SECURED CREDITORS
(2,728,052.00) Fixed Charge Claims 0.00 (229,149.97)
0.00 {229,149.97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 0.00 1,385.43
0.00 Contribution to helding costs 0.00 5,000.00
13,000.00 Fixtures & Fittings 0.00 8,185.00
0.00 Insurance Refund 0.00 185.50
0.00 Interest Income 0.00 6.25
15,000.00 IT Equipment 0.00 15,000.00
4,500.00 Motor vehides 0.00 4,500.00
0.00 Pension Refund 0.00 11,538.40
0.00 Petty Cash 0.00 59.74
0.00 Plant & Machinery 0.00 17,395.36
60,000.00 Plant and Machinery 0.00 60,000.00
110,126.00 Stock / Work in Progress 0.00 100,519.17
0.00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 0.00 15,400.00
0.00 Tax Losses 0.00 30,000.00
85,981.69 Unassigned Book Debts 0.00 86,234.77
0.00 355,409.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Administrators Fees {6,500.00) (516,500.00)
0.00 Advertisements 0.00 (81.13)
0.00 Agents / Valuers Fees 0.00 {35,750.00)
0.00 Appointee Disbursements 0.00 (82.42)
0.00 Bank Charges 0.00 (20.00)
0.00 Commissions 0.00 (600.00)
0.00 Corporation Tax (20.80) (170.00)
0.00 Indirect Labour 0.00 (25,706.30)
0.00 Insurance 0.00 (2,050.65)
0.00 IT Suppert 0.00 (1,540.87)
0.00 Legal Disbursements 0.00 (1,307.60)
0.00 Legal Fees 0.00 (83,356.67)
0.00 Pension Review 0.00 (560.00)
0.00 Pre-Admiinistration Costs 0.00 (51,662.17)
0.00 Refund 0.00 (4,732.00)
0.00 Rent and Rates 0.00 (25,058.89)
0.00 Specific Bond 0.00 (42.50)
0.00 Storage Costs 0.00 (190.00)
0.00 Tax Advice 0.00 (1,250.00)
0.00 Telephone & Fax 0.00 (10.00)
0.00 Travel 0.00 (4,160.85)
0.00 Utiliies 0.00 4,250.00
(6,520.80) (759,022.05)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(83,627.27) Holiday Pay 0.00 (4,736.37)
(128,742.34) Wages 0.00 (7,632.40)
0.00 (12,368.77)
19/12/2017 10:07 AM Page 1



25/11/2017 to 20/12/2017 Total to 20/12/2017
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

(4,228,304.00) Fioating Charge Claims 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(285,000.00) Assodiated Creditors 0.00 0.00
(2,777.96) Banks/Institutions 0.00 0.00
(3,933,990.89) Deficiency In Security 0.00 0.00
{1,318,556.64) Employees 0.0 0.00
(132,865.00) HM Revenue and Customs 0.00 0.00
(7,415,232.55) Unsecured Creditors 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
EQUITY
(45,000.00) Ordinary Shares 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
{16,990,085.97) {6,520.80) 4,766.29
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Current Account 944,04
Undaimed Dividends {522.45)
VAT Receivable {Payable) 4,344.70
4,766.29
4,766.29
Notes:
Notes:

19/12/2017 10:07 AM Page 2



Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging policy

Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

{tis the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penocdically.

Oniy expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate
These are known as ‘category 1' disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost 1s incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £
Partner 385 480
Directors / Associate Directors 300 to 350 365 to 425
Manager 260 315 to 350
Assistant Managers 190 22510230
Administrators 155 to 185 150 to 225
Support staff 130 150 to 190

Category 2 dishursement rates

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3" September 2013)

Travel (car) 42 5p per mile {from 1 April 2011}

‘Tracker’ searches £10 per case




Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements tabfe

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the period 25 November 2017 to 20 December
2017



Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators’ in the period from 25 November 2017 to 20
December 2017.

No expenses have been incurred in the period 25 November 2017 to 20 December 2017.



[ 48114

¥9°932

6£'94Z
9e'10E
BE¥LL

Ze08T
S8'8/7
0117
00°59

ETErE
00°52¢

5318y
abeiaay

00°1¥9'9 3

00'2¥9'0 3

050607 3
051¢E ¥
0068L'€ 3

09'998°2 3
05'Z79¢ 3
o0egs ¥
05467
0578 3
0005k 3

SYSO7) S}
{B20L

rorasz
00'2r8'¢ 3
6'92

00°L¥9'9 3
§'52

-3 21
[
L'E1

Ll
£1
&€
ST
¥
oz

SINCH
2oL

00°061

oo'ell 3
0

0o'rEl 3
g0

e
00
00

90
00
9’0
0o
0o
[

115 poddng
Qg SIUBSISSY

SL'vEL

09'0£9 3
Ly

08'0£9 3
L'y

0
[l
00

[ 4
00
5T
51
£0
0'¢

009z
09'206'Z 3
¥ 1)

09'208'Z 3
BT

Lol
oo
101

8
g0
00
e
ac
0z

slgbeuep

slojenisithiupy  Juelsissy

000
0003
0'g

0003
0

00
e
oc

00
ac
e
00
o
00

siafeuepy

vLi9¢

00'082'Z 3
4]

000822 3
[4:]

¥4
0
{4

e

S0

80

00

1z

00

DAV DAL
AROSSY
/ S10103.1)

00'08¥

00°'0TL 3
9’}

00°0ZL 3
'

g
00
S'1

o
oo
[y
oo
by
e

S1auLBg

sajey

abeiary
180D
swl} el
SiNOH [ejo)
{£00Z uef wosg) 3507 awi) 810,
(£00Z UBr WOoIF) SINOY IBJOL
L2 o0
SI0)IPRJT) PAUNDASUN
suoday pue sBunady JoNpaI) PR
sioypas)
LT 8
SID1R XBY.
Suawied pue sydianay
jesauab - jusunuiodde 3504
NSO
Juswabeuey ase £007% vef
Buluue|d pie uoneRsSIUNUpY Wwouq
Juads Sunoy pouad

LL0Z/ZV/0Z O £1L0Z/LL/GE pouad Byl 104

uoyensiipy 00.-6062901
P11 dW 1EQO|D)

Z 19A87 - Hoday swi| 64IS



LE'SPT

38174

oevoc
s

POTHL
[SL8ET
'E9'bbE
65622
v

‘segzz

levosz

1Z'L82
[ %74

06282
0T°L62
66 102
96 0ZE
16 642
'LST
PEBYE
S84

Lo x4
647282
007908

£e'9ze
84408
89'852
95
£8°05€
[4a114
{9342
yTELT
SLEDE
TE8EL
£8TH1
62 Tt

soley
aberasy

beare

99°68.'699 3

9°69.°699 3 8'18T'T

99'88L'699 3

9969.'896 3 6182

00 200'SL ¥ CBY
00'200°ST 7 €6k

s i 6 et

194 CCLDAL T 1§20

o o s e et

H,ﬁm.wﬁ_um 3 lzoer

00°SOb'ST 3

1S6°ZFT P 3 l9'19

PR o g A

|09°28T'ES 3 .._Tm.hﬁm

..;wpmwﬂmfz_%
I

09'L90'9 3 (44
0519093 e
Ul oo

o jodzZar3 e
JO0"DSS'SE 3 mqo.:

jesgseiy T e

{SEB08'TL T 8 787

R
\0E'9LE0T 3 Jw..me

Sepmm e

- _ o e |

00'68%°0% 3 Ll

L [

{00°6ET°08 3 L4

s)rri.K!r%.
. Joosty IS0
sy ores
I TN
L%
SLBEETT I 1689
L4 S L
e 9ELT | IE62
LOSETST 68T
e DSEEETT TS
B3 7 50 B 2
LST6i56RT  jesie
L OsEEeET 3 046

i0'e8L

0'B8LIT Y
TIEL

09'88L'1Z 3
gk

oL
13

oo
0'a

¥

0E

H#PIS poddng
B SIURBISESY

£0'LLL

08'FeL's9l 3
9'968

08'reL'coL 3
9'968

a0
90

[
el

Si0JRASIENUPDY

8046}

08°969°CH 3
.x<44

09'9c0°C 3
&7zt

i
v

£'esl
St
e
L'y
58
azer

¥0
0

oL
(I¥3
00
87
00
s
11
0o
8+
6'8L
80
00

siabeuew
WESISY

6 95T
090912 F
Ih

09'09L'T 3
A

oL
ot

siabeuely

'SLE

09rLZ'981 3
roLe

09'¥LZ'G8E F
Sasualy
BRD0SSY
} 5013300

24714
9ESITETL 3
nic

SUTT'EIL 3
Z0ie

96

96

334
|41
£712
L'62
44

13
£p

e
[ L

SsHIDRY

saley
abriany
%03

awyl IwoL
RINOH (wioy

1£00Z uef Wwoa4) 3507 sunL B304
(£00Z Ukl wasy) sinoy (ezoL

iejoL
sipey 12637
saq1ep [efiay - suanieW Jyads asen

1501
SHYPAIY PRIMIBSLN

SIOUPUD PRUNIES

SIOUPAL) |eguUAIAL

SHoday pue sBUNE3 JOPR) R0
ssadojdwy

SHOdR pue SBunDL SBPIOLRURYS/SIOEPSD 15T
sJ01pas)

(LU
Gujpes).
Bujpesy

=T
. dimpuexyxag
R8sy Aued payL /10Y
Auadoud pue puey
SI0Upa Buisear/du
FDUBUY SAHES '§ S0

i ~ saney)
Jauo/|essust - aassy
S1855Y JO UCHEeS||EoY |

T T meL

Yago/suonebisaaug

RaReY PoWO/LLA
suonebnsaauy

T oy .
SIFRERI XeL
SIRRY JO JUILRYES
suswded pue spdRoTy
siaqiew uaunodde-alg
|es3uab - Juenuiodde-1s04
BUWDLPG UDfsUY
Winnjueq/tongap/(sharaig
aunsor)
Juswabeury} ase)
voneuloju| punoliyseg
Jusaunuoddy £002 ver
Bupuueld pur uogensuRUpY WOy

Juadsy, sinoy L0l

LIOZZLI0E 01 7102140/ L0 POLBT Ayl 10 |

UonBNSIUIWLPY 004 6064901
P diAl 12g019

Z19naT - poday awi 6418



